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WELCOME

WELCOME TO LASER SKIN REJUVENATION WITH TRIA BEAUTY. 

ENJOY PROFESSIONAL ANTI-AGING RESULTS AT HOME. 

With the Tria Age-Defying Laser you can reverse multiple signs of aging, restoring your 

skin’s natural radiance. Your new device is a true revolution in personal skincare because 

it gives you professional anti-aging laser treatment results through short, simple, daily 

treatments in the comfort of your own home. The laser light stimulates your body’s own 

natural renewal process, regenerating cells and producing new collagen. 

The result is more youthful-looking skin with fewer fine lines and wrinkles, a more even 

color, and a smoother texture. Proven over a decade of clinical use and favored by 

dermatologists, laser skin rejuvenation treats multiple signs of aging safely and with better 

results than traditional anti-aging creams and lotions. You’ll have visible results in as few  

as two weeks.

Before you use your Tria Age-Defying Laser, please read these Instructions for Use and 

watch the How to Use video, available at triabeauty.ca/how-to-use or triabeauty.co.uk/

how-to-use, for important safety information and to ensure best results.
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WHAT’S INCLUDED:

IMPORTANT FEATURES:

•	 TRIA AGE-DEFYING LASER

•	 CHARGING CRADLE

•	 POWER SUPPLY AND CORD

•	 INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE

•	 QUICK START GUIDE

GETTING TO KNOW YOUR TRIA 
AGE-DEFYING LASER

CHARGING CRADLE 

Holds and charges 

the device.

CONTACT LIGHT

Glows purple when  

gliding & making 

skin contact.

DISPLAY

LASER TREATMENT TIP

Emits laser light  

during treatment.

TRIA AGE-DEFYING LASER 

POWER SUPPLY 

AND CORD

Connects the 

charging cradle to  

a power outlet.

DEVICE LOCK INDICATOR

Lights if the device is locked. 

TREATMENT

COMPLETION INDICATOR

Lights when treatment 

 is complete.

POWER BUTTON

Turns the device on/off and 

adjusts the treatment level.

DEVICE FAULT 

INDICATOR

Lights if there is a device 

fault/error.

TREATMENT LEVEL 

INDICATOR

Shows the selected 

treatment level.

BATTERY INDICATOR

Lights when battery is low, 

flashes when charging.

DISPLAY

LOCK FEATURE

When the device is locked it will not power on. The blue padlock 

icon will light when you press the power button.

To lock the device: First, turn on your Tria Age-Defying Laser.  

Then press the power button for several seconds until the padlock 

icon illuminates on the display. 

 

To unlock the device: Press and hold the power button until you 

hear four beeps. Then release your finger from the power button. 



LOW MEDIUM HIGH

LOW MEDIUM HIGH
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BEFORE USING YOUR TRIA AGE-DEFYING LASER 
FOR THE FIRST TIME

 CHARGE YOUR TRIA 

AGE-DEFYING LASER

•	 Insert the cord into the power supply and 

the charging cradle. Then plug the power 

supply into an outlet.

•	 Place your Tria Age-Defying Laser into the 

charging cradle.

•	 When your Tria Age-Defying Laser is 

charging, the battery indicator will flash.

When fully charged (about 2½ hours),  

the battery indicator will turn off.

•	 For your convenience, your Tria  

Age-Defying Laser may be stored in its 

charging cradle between treatments.  

This ensures that it is always fully charged 

and ready for treatment.

ACTIVATE YOUR TRIA  

AGE-DEFYING LASER

•	 A one-time activation is required before 

you use your Tria Age-Defying Laser for 

the first time.

•	 This takes only a few minutes and will also 

register you for your warranty. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

•	 Please visit triabeauty.ca/activate, 

triabeauty.co.uk/activate or call Tria 

Beauty Customer Care at 1-877-321-8742  

or 0800 0484 322 to activate.

WATCH THE HOW TO USE VIDEO

Visit triabeauty.ca/how-to-use or 

triabeauty.co.uk/how-to-use for helpful 

information and techniques for using your 

Tria Age-Defying Laser.

HOW TO USE YOUR TRIA AGE-DEFYING LASER

THE TRIA AGE-DEFYING LASER IS 

INDICATED FOR THE TREATMENT OF 

WRINKLES, SKIN DISCOLORATION  

AND ROUGH SKIN.

THE INSTRUCTIONS BELOW DESCRIBE 

HOW TO USE YOUR TRIA AGE-DEFYING 

LASER CORRECTLY.

1. PREPARE YOUR SKIN

•	 Wash and dry your face.

•	 For best results, use the Tria Priming 

Cleanser, which is specially formulated 

to remove makeup, sunscreen, and other 

products that can block the laser light  

and make it less effective.

2. SELECT YOUR TREATMENT LEVEL

•	  Remove your Tria Age-Defying Laser from 

its charging cradle and press the power 

button to turn it on.

•	 Use the power button to select your 

desired treatment level (Low, Medium or 

High). For convenience, your Tria Age-

Defying Laser remembers the treatment 

level you last used.



TREATMENT 
ZONE 3

TREATMENT 
ZONE 2

ZONE 1 ZONE 2

ZONE 4

triabeauty.ca 76

3. TREAT YOUR SKIN

•	 When treating, divide your face into 4 zones 

as shown in the picture below to ensure 

even treatment over the entire face. Treat 

zone 1 until the device beeps, then move 

on to zones 2, 3, and 4. 

WARNING: Do not use the Tria Age-

Defying Laser on your eye or eyelid, or 

within the eye socket. This could cause 

serious eye injury. Treat around the eyes 

only where you can feel bone underneath 

the skin.

WARNING: Do not treat each zone more  

than once per day (once every 24 hours). 

Doing this could result in increased risk of 

skin irritation.

•	 To treat each zone, place the entire laser 

treatment tip flat against your skin, and 

glide it slowly from side-to-side to cover 

the entire zone as shown in the pictures 

below. Keep the device moving and in 

good skin contact to keep the purple 

contact light glowing. 

•	 When treating your forehead you  

may find it helpful to hold your device 

horizontally and move it up and down. 

Remember to keep the device moving  

and in good skin contact to keep the 

purple contact light glowing.

CORRECT 
SKIN CONTACT

INCORRECT 
SKIN CONTACT

INCORRECT 
MOTION

CORRECT 
MOTION



CORRECT 
MOTION 1

CORRECT 
MOTION 2
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•	 Treat each zone until your Tria Age-Defying 

Laser beeps. This will take about 30 seconds  

for each zone on Low, 1 minute for each 

zone on Medium, and 2.5 minutes for each 

zone on High. 

•	 Your Tria Age-Defying Laser will beep once 

after the first zone is treated, twice after 

the second zone is treated and three times 

after the third zone is treated. 

•	 After you treat all four zones, the treatment 

completion indicator (checkmark) will light, 

a special tone will sound, and the Tria Age-

Defying Laser will automatically turn off. 

NOTE: Moving to the next zone before the 

beep may cause inadequate treatment of 

that zone. For best results, do not move  

to the next zone until you hear the beep.

4. NOURISH YOUR SKIN

•	 For best results, use the Tria Finishing 

Serum, which is specially formulated to 

improve your laser results by:

o Soothing and hydrating treated skin

o Reducing the appearance of fine lines

and wrinkles

o Improving firmness and increasing

elasticity

WHAT TO EXPECT

•	 We recommend making the Tria Age-

Defying Laser treatment part of your 

evening skincare routine. This allows the  

skin renewal to begin and side effects  

to diminish overnight.

•	 Users typically notice an improvement  

in their skin in as few as 2 weeks, with  

the best results occurring a few weeks 

after the 8 week course of treatment.

•	 During or immediately after treatment,  

you may feel mild discomfort such as 

stinging, itching, or prickling. There can  

also be a warming or heat sensation 

similar to that caused by sunburn. These 

sensations are normal and generally 

subside within minutes or hours and  

lessen with continued use.  

 

 

•	 During or immediately after treatment, 

you may also develop temporary redness 

on your skin. This is normal and typically 

resolves overnight or within 3 days and 

lessens with continued use. 

•	 Other side effects that may occur in 

normal use include: 

o Skin swelling. This generally 

diminishes overnight. 

o Flaking or dryness. 

o Temporary small brown dots on the skin.

•	 Apply a soothing post-treatment serum or  

moisturizer to help alleviate skin discomfort  

after treatment. For best results try Tria’s 

Finishing Serum.

NOTE: If you have more significant or 

persistent side effects, discontinue treatment  

and contact Tria Beauty Customer Care or 

a health care professional.
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HELPFUL TIPS FOR BEST RESULTS

WATCH THE HOW TO USE VIDEO

Visit triabeauty.ca/how-to-use or 

triabeauty.co.uk/how-to-use to watch  

our How to Use video and see how best 

to hold and move your Tria Age-Defying 

Laser across your skin. 

PRACTICE IN A MIRROR

Watch yourself in a mirror the first few 

times you treat. You’ll see the glow of 

the purple contact light when you keep 

the device flat against your skin and 

continually moving. 

TREAT AT NIGHT

Treat in the evening before bedtime  

to allow any redness or swelling to 

diminish overnight. 

INCREASE YOUR TREATMENT LEVEL

It may take a week or so for your skin 

to adjust to the laser treatment. During 

this period you may want to use the 

Low treatment level. Once your skin has 

adjusted, use a higher treatment level  

for better results.

PROTECT YOUR SKIN FROM SUNLIGHT

Apply a premium quality sunscreen every  

morning. With daily sunscreen, you’ll protect  

the benefits from your Tria Age-Defying 

Laser treatments, maintain results longer, 

and help prevent new photodamage.

HOW OFTEN TO USE YOUR TRIA  
AGE-DEFYING LASER

•	 For the first 8 weeks, use your Tria Age-

Defying Laser once per day. 

•	 Stop using your Tria Age-Defying Laser 

for the next 4 weeks to allow maximum 

cellular and collagen regeneration. 

•	 After this 4 week period, you may begin 

another 8 week treatment cycle. 
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TAKING CARE OF YOUR TRIA 
AGE-DEFYING LASER

CLEANING

For best results, keep the laser treatment 

tip clean. Oils, lotions, makeup, or other 

debris can block the laser light or keep the 

device from functioning properly. 

If the laser window or device tip does 

become visibly dirty, clean it with a lint-

free cloth. 

If other parts of the device or charging 

cradle become dirty, clean as needed with 

a soft cloth moistened with rubbing alcohol.

Make sure the charging cradle is not 

plugged in and do not get water or other 

liquid inside any part of the device or the 

charging cradle.

MAINTENANCE

The device does not need regular or special  

maintenance. If you think your device or 

charging cradle is not working properly or 

is damaged, do not use the device. Call Tria 

Beauty Customer Care for assistance.

STORAGE

Keep the device and charging cradle away 

from water, dampness, or debris that may 

get inside the device or the charging cradle.

DISPOSAL

This device contains lithium batteries. Please 

follow the regulations where you live for 

recycling or disposing of electrical devices. 

TRAVEL

If you travel with your Tria Age-Defying 

Laser, pack the device and charging cradle 

in its original packaging to prevent damage.  

The charging cradle will operate properly 

at all common household voltages (any 

supply between 100 and 240 VAC at 50- 

60 Hz). You may need a plug adapter so 

that the charging cradle can plug into the 

wall socket.

LIFE OF THE DEVICE

The device is designed to work properly 

for years of normal use. There are no parts  

that need regular replacement. The device 

is working properly if it functions as 

described in this booklet.
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TROUBLESHOOTING

Use this chart to help solve any problems that come up. If you still have problems, please 

call Tria Beauty Customer Care at 1-877-321-8742 or 0800 0484 322. 

YOUR QUESTION IT’S POSSIBLE THAT HOW TO TROUBLESHOOT

The device fault 
indicator (!) is lit.

Your Tria Age-Defying 
Laser isn’t working 
properly.

Turn your Tria Age-Defying 
Laser off, then back on. If the 
indicator remains lit, contact 
Customer Care.

My Tria Age-Defying 
Laser doesn’t charge 
when I place it in the 
charging cradle.

Your Tria Age-Defying  
Laser isn’t connected 
properly.

Check that the device is sitting 
correctly in the charging cradle. 
Then check that the cable is 
properly connected at both 
ends and fully plugged into  
the wall outlet. (see page 4)

The outlet in your home 
isn’t working.

Try a different outlet.

Your Tria Age-Defying  
Laser isn’t sitting in the 
charging cradle properly.

Re-position your Tria Age-
Defying Laser in the charging 
cradle, making sure it rests 
against the bottom of the 
cradle. Check that the battery 
indicator is flashing.

TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS

MODEL: SRL

LASER TYPE: Diode laser

LASER CLASS: 1M

NOTE: This Class 1M laser device emits 

invisible laser radiation. Do not treat  

the eye, eyelids, or point directly at the 

eye. Do not view directly with optical 

instruments, such as microscopes and 

telescopes. This device is safe to eyes 

and skin if used in accordance with these 

Instructions for Use.

OUTPUT WAVELENGTH: 1440 nm

OUTPUT LASER ENERGY: 5-12 mJ/pulse

BATTERY CHARGER INPUT:  

100-240 V~ 50-60 Hz, 0.15A 

BATTERY CHARGER OUTPUT:   

5V DC, 1.0 A, alternatively USB connection 

PHYSICAL

 
Operating Temperature: 

 5°C to 30°C

Operating Relative Humidity: 

Non-condensing 15-95%

Operating Atmospheric Pressure: 

700 hPa to 1060 hPa

 Transport and StorageTemperatures:  

  -20°C to 70°C

Transport Relative Humidity: 

Non-condensing 0-95% 
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YOUR QUESTION IT’S POSSIBLE THAT HOW TO TROUBLESHOOT

When I am using  
my Tria Age-Defying 
Laser the contact 
light doesn’t glow 
purple.

Your Tria Age-Defying  
Laser isn’t charged.

Charge your Tria Age-Defying  
Laser by placing it in the 
charging cradle. 

The laser treatment tip 
isn’t making good contact 
with your skin. 

Make a slow, steady gliding 
motion with good skin contact. 
(see page 7) 

Your Tria Age-Defying  
Laser isn’t working 
properly.

Charge your Tria Age-Defying  
Laser and restart your treatment 
session. If the problem persists, 
contact Tria Beauty Customer 
Care.

When I am using  
my Tria Age-Defying 
Laser, the contact 
light illuminates 
intermittently.

The laser treatment tip 
isn’t making good contact 
with your skin.

Make a slow, steady gliding 
motion with good skin contact.  
(see page 7)

Dirt or debris is blocking 
the laser treatment tip.

Clean the laser treatment tip 
with a dry lint-free cloth.  
(see page 12)

YOUR QUESTION IT’S POSSIBLE THAT HOW TO TROUBLESHOOT

My Tria Age-Defying 
Laser won’t turn off.

You accidentally released 
the power button too 
quickly.

Hold down the power button  
for 1-2 seconds, then release. 

My Tria Age-Defying  
Laser won’t turn on.

Your Tria Age-Defying 
Laser is not activated.

Complete the one time 
activation process. (see page 4)

Your Tria Age-Defying 
Laser is locked.

Unlock your Tria Age-Defying 
Laser. (see page 3)

My Tria Age-Defying  
Laser won’t lock.

Your Tria Age-Defying 
Laser isn’t turned on.

First, your Tria Age-Defying 
Laser must be on. Then press 
the power button for at least 
four seconds until the padlock 
icon illuminates on the display.

My Tria Age-Defying  
Laser is locked/the 
device lock indicator 
is lit.

You accidentally locked 
your Tria Age-Defying 
Laser.

Unlock your Tria Age-Defying 
Laser. (see page 3)
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•	 Do not use if you are pregnant. The device 

has not been tested for safety on pregnant 

women and the risks are unknown. 

•	 Do not treat body areas other than the 

face. Using this device on other areas of 

the body has not been tested and the risks 

are unknown. 

•	 Do not use if you are under the age of 

18. This device has not been tested on 

persons under the age of 18 and the risks 

are unknown.

•	 Do not use if the device or charging cradle 

is damaged.

•	 Do not use the device if it is wet, or if it  

or the charger could fall into water while  

it is plugged in. If the device or charger  

has fallen into water, do not touch until  

you first unplug it. Touching the device 

while it is wet could result in possibly fatal 

electric shock. 

Failure to follow these warnings may 

result in potential skin injury.

   PRECAUTIONS

To avoid potential device damage or injury:

•	 Applying treatment applications in the 

exact same spot without moving the 

device will increase redness and swelling 

and could potentially lead to blisters  

or scabs.

•	 If the area of skin for which you are using 

the device to treat wrinkles appears to 

be worsening, you should cease use and 

check with your doctor to make sure you 

do not have a more serious condition.

•	 Only store the device in a dry room at a 

temperature between -20ºC and +70ºC.  

Use the device only in a normal room 

temperature environment.

•	 Do not drop the device on hard surfaces,  

as this could damage it. Using a damaged 

device could result in serious skin or  

eye injury.

•	 Only use the provided charging cradle 

and power supply to recharge the device. 

Using different equipment could damage 

the device.

IMPORTANT SAFETY INFORMATION

Read the following important safety 

information before using the device. If you 

have any questions contact Tria Beauty 

Customer Care or a health care professional.

WARNINGS  

•	 Do not treat your eye or eyelids. Do not 

aim the laser directly into your eyes. Doing 

this could cause serious eye injury such 

as permanent or temporary vision loss 

or blindness. Treat around the eyes only 

where you can feel bone beneath the skin

•	 Do not treat skin that is infected, burned, 

or cut. Doing this could cause discomfort 

or irritation. Wait for these conditions to 

heal before using the device.

•	 Do not treat tattooed skin or areas with 

permanent makeup. Doing this could result 

in a damaged tattoo or increased risk of 

skin injury. 

•	 Do not treat the skin more than once per 

day (once every 24 hours). Doing this 

could result in increased risk of skin injury. 

•	 Do not treat if your skin is significantly 

red or swollen from a previous treatment. 

Wait until the redness and swelling have 

disappeared before treating again. If you 

have skin redness or swelling that lasts for 

more than a week, stop using the device 

and contact a health care professional.

•	 Do not use the device if you experience 

skin color darkening. Failure to follow 

these instructions may cause further skin 

color darkening that may take more than  

3 months to diminish. 

•	 Do not use the device to treat skin which 

is painful to touch, raised (higher than 

surrounding skin), crusting or bleeding. This 

may be a sign of a more serious condition 

and should be checked by your doctor.
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The Tria Age-Defying Laser comes with  

a 1-year limited warranty detailed below. 

 

WHAT IS COVERED BY THE LIMITED 

WARRANTY?

This 1-year limited warranty covers defects 

in materials and workmanship in your Tria 

Age-Defying Laser if you purchased it from 

an authorized partner or directly from the 

manufacturer (Tria Beauty). Your 1-year 

limited warranty is valid for you alone, the  

original purchaser, and cannot be transferred.

WHAT IS NOT COVERED BY THIS 

LIMITED WARRANTY?

This limited warranty is effective only if the 

Tria Age-Defying Laser is purchased and 

used in Canada or the United Kingdom. This 

limited warranty does not cover damage, 

defects, or failure caused by abuse or 

misuse; improper care; impact or insertion 

of foreign objects; vandalism; improper 

storage; improper or incorrectly performed 

maintenance or repair; application of 

harmful chemicals; Acts of God, fire, or 

water; abrasives; negligence; failure to 

follow manufacturer’s instructions; loss of 

the Tria Age-Defying Laser; normal wear 

and tear; alteration; overuse; professional 

use; or commercial use.

HOW LONG DOES THIS LIMITED 

WARRANTY LAST?

The limited warranty begins on the date  

of purchase and expires one year later.  

The warranty period is not extended for any  

period during which the Tria Age-Defying 

Laser (or any parts thereof) is in repair or  

if your Tria Age-Defying Laser is replaced 

by Tria Beauty during the warranty period.

WHAT WILL TRIA BEAUTY DO IF  

YOUR TRIA AGE-DEFYING LASER  

IS DEFECTIVE?

If you discover a covered defect in your 

Tria Age-Defying Laser before the 1-year 

warranty period expires, contact Customer 

Care for assistance. 

LIMITED WARRANTY

•	 Do not attempt to open or repair the 

device, charging cradle, or power supply.

•	 Do not use if you are undergoing 

professional cosmetic treatments, such 

as a skin peel, laser resurfacing or having 

toxins (e.g., Botox) or fillers injected. 

•	 Do not use if you are taking a medicine, 

such as isotretinoin or other oral retinoid 

(e.g. Accutane), that requires you to avoid 

sunlight or that contains a steroid, or you 

have a medical condition that increases 

sensitivity to light. 

•	 Do not use if you have a significant 

medical skin condition, your skin is 

unusually sensitive to light, or your skin 

easily develops a rash or an allergic 

reaction. 

Failure to follow these precautions could 

result in skin injury, device damage or 

injury, including vision loss or potentially 

fatal electrical shock.
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TRIA BEAUTY BE LIABLE FOR ANY 

SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, 

PUNITIVE, OR INDIRECT DAMAGES BASED 

UPON BREACH OF WARRANTY, BREACH 

OF CONTRACT, TORT (INCLUDING 

NEGLIGENCE OR STRICT PRODUCT 

LIABILITY), OR OTHERWISE, EVEN IF  

TRIA BEAUTY IS ADVISED OR AWARE 

THAT SUCH DAMAGES MIGHT ARISE. 

SUCH DAMAGES INCLUDE, BUT ARE  

NOT LIMITED TO, LOSS OF USE OF THE 

TRIA AGE-DEFYING LASER, COST OF  

ANY SUBSTITUTE EQUIPMENT, THE 

CLAIMS OF THIRD PARTIES, OR DAMAGE 

TO PROPERTY.

TO THE MAXIMUM EXTENT PERMITTED 

BY APPLICABLE LAW, IN NO EVENT 

SHALL TRIA BEAUTY BE LIABLE FOR ANY 

SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, 

PUNITIVE, OR INDIRECT DAMAGES BASED 

UPON BREACH OF WARRANTY, BREACH 

OF CONTRACT, NEGLIGENCE, STRICT 

PRODUCT LIABILITY, TORT OR OTHER 

LEGAL THEORY, EVEN IF TRIA BEAUTY 

IS ADVISED OR AWARE THAT SUCH 

DAMAGES MIGHT ARISE. SUCH DAMAGES 

INCLUDE, BUT ARE NOT LIMITED TO, 

LOSS OF USE OF THE TRIA AGE-DEFYING 

LASER, COST OF ANY SUBSTITUTE 

EQUIPMENT, THE CLAIMS OF THIRD 

PARTIES, OR DAMAGE TO PROPERTY. 

IF THE APPLICABLE LAW DOES NOT 

ALLOW LIMITS ON WARRANTIES, OR 

ON REMEDIES FOR BREACH IN CERTAIN 

TRANSACTIONS, THE LIMITS IN THIS 

PARAGRAPH AND THE DISCLAIMER OR 

EXCEPTIONS FROM WARRANTY MAY  

NOT APPLY. THIS LIMITATION DOES 

NOT APPLY TO CLAIMS FOR DEATH OR 

PERSONAL INJURY CAUSED BY A DEFECT 

IN THE TRIA AGE-DEFYING LASER OR 

ANY OTHER LIABILITY THAT CANNOT BE 

EXCLUDED OR LIMITED BY LAW.

If we confirm a defect covered by this 

limited warranty, it will be Tria Beauty’s 

decision as to whether we will: (i) replace 

your Tria Age-Defying Laser with either 

a new or a refurbished Tria Age-Defying 

Laser that is the same as or similar to the 

Tria Age-Defying Laser you purchased; 

or (ii) repair your Tria Age-Defying Laser 

using either new or refurbished parts.

If we find that the defect in your Tria Age-

Defying Laser is not covered under this 

limited warranty, we will notify you about 

the service alternatives that are available 

on a fee basis.

If we find that your Tria Age-Defying Laser 

is not defective, we will notify you and 

return your Tria Age-Defying Laser to you.

All Limited Warranty services must be 

authorized and performed by Tria Beauty or 

a service provider authorized by Tria Beauty.

WARRANTY LIMITATIONS AND 

DISCLAIMERS

THIS WARRANTY GIVES YOU SPECIFIC 

LEGAL RIGHTS, AND IS IN ADDITION TO 

YOUR STATUTORY RIGHTS.  

YOUR REMEDIES FOR THE BREACH  

OF THIS LIMITED WARRANTY ARE 

LIMITED SOLELY TO THE REPAIR AND 

REPLACEMENT OF YOUR TRIA AGE-

DEFYING LASER AS SET FORTH IN THIS 

WARRANTY STATEMENT.

TO THE MAXIMUM EXTENT PERMITTED 

BY APPLICABLE LAW, TRIA BEAUTY 

DISCLAIMS ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES. 

IF APPLICABLE LAW DOES NOT 

PERMIT THE DISCLAIMER OF IMPLIED 

WARRANTIES, THEN THE DURATION 

OF IMPLIED WARRANTIES ARE HEREBY 

EXPRESSLY LIMITED TO THE DURATION 

OF THE EXPRESS LIMITED WARRANTY 

SET FORTH ABOVE. IN NO EVENT SHALL 
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TIME FOR FILING CLAIMS

Any claim for breach of this limited 

warranty must be commenced within 

twelve (12) months following the original 

purchase of the Tria Age-Defying Laser.

 

NO OTHER WARRANTIES

Unless modified in a writing signed by both 

parties, these warranty terms, conditions, 

and limitations are understood to be 

the complete and exclusive agreement 

between the parties, superseding all prior 

agreements and representations, oral  

or written, and all other communications 

between the parties relating to the  

subject matter of these warranty terms.  

No employee of Tria Beauty or any 

other party (including without limitation 

distributors, dealers, and retailers) is 

authorized to make any warranty in 

addition to those made herein.

MISCELLANEOUS TERMS 

As used in this contract, “we” and “us” 

refer to Tria Beauty. “You” refers to the 

original purchaser of the Tria Age-Defying 

Laser. A waiver of strict compliance with 

any term herein shall not be deemed a 

continuing waiver or waive any other 

terms or conditions. We shall be excused 

from performance to the extent of any 

delay or inability to perform arising due 

to weather events, disasters, acts of 

terror, governmental action or regulation, 

labor or materials shortages or disputes, 

or other circumstances not under our 

control. If any term herein is illegal, invalid, 

or unenforceable, then such term shall 

be ignored, but the remaining terms and 

conditions shall remain in effect. 

THESE WARRANTY TERMS, CONDITIONS, 

AND LIMITATIONS ALLOCATE THE RISKS 

OF PRODUCT FAILURE BETWEEN TRIA 

BEAUTY AND YOU, THE PURCHASER OF 

THE TRIA AGE-DEFYING LASER. THIS 

ALLOCATION IS RECOGNIZED BY BOTH 

PARTIES AND IS REFLECTED IN THE 

PRICE OF THE TRIA AGE-DEFYING LASER. 

BY USING THE TRIA AGE-DEFYING LASER 

YOU ACKNOWLEDGE THAT YOU HAVE 

READ THESE TERMS, CONDITIONS, AND 

LIMITATIONS, UNDERSTAND THEM AND 

ARE BOUND BY THEM.

PRODUCT CHANGES

Tria Beauty reserves the right to make 

changes and improvements to its products 

without incurring any obligation to 

incorporate such improvements in products 

previously sold.

 

DISPUTES

This warranty and any dispute or claim 

arising out of or in connection with it or  

its subject matter or formation (including  

non-contractual disputes or claims) shall  

be governed by and construed in accordance  

with the law of the country of purchase  

(US, Canada or England and Wales).

You agree that the courts of the country 

where you purchased the Tria Age-Defying  

Laser shall have non-exclusive jurisdiction 

to settle any dispute or claim that arises 

out of or in connection with this warranty 

or its subject matter or formation (including 

non-contractual disputes or claims).
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SYMBOL GLOSSARY

 Warning Symbol

 Laser Warning Symbol

 Type BF Symbol

   
 Serial Number Symbol

 Manufacturer Symbol

 Power On/Off Symbol

 Accompanying Documentation   

 Must be Consulted Symbol

 
Temperature Limitation Symbol

 WEEE Symbol

 CE Mark

LASER DÉFIANT LE TEMPS
Instructions d’utilisation



BIENVENUE

BIENVENUE AU RAJEUNISSEMENT CUTANÉ PAR LASER DE TRIA BEAUTY. 

POUR OBTENIR DES RÉSULTATS ANTI-ÂGE DE QUALITÉ PROFESSIONNELLE  

À DOMICILE.

Grâce au Laser défiant le temps de Tria, vous pouvez inverser de nombreux signes de 

vieillissement, et ainsi restaurer l’éclat naturel de votre peau. Ce nouvel appareil est  

une vraie révolution dans les soins de la peau, car il offre des résultats professionnels  

à domicile par le biais de traitements laser courts, simples et quotidiens. La lumière  

laser stimule le processus de renouvellement du corps, régénère les cellules et active  

la production du collagène.

Résultat : Une peau d’apparence plus jeune, avec visiblement moins de rides et de ridules, 

une teinte beaucoup plus uniforme et une texture plus lisse. Éprouvé depuis plus de 10 ans  

pour une utilisation clinique et approuvé par les dermatologues, le rajeunissement cutané  

au laser traite en toute sécurité de nombreux signes du vieillissement et obtient de meilleurs 

résultats qu’avec des crèmes et lotions anti-âge traditionnelles. En deux semaines seulement, 

vous remarquerez des résultats visibles.

Avant d’utiliser votre Laser défiant le temps de Tria, veuillez lire les Instructions d’utilisation 

et regarder la vidéo Mode d’emploi disponible à www.triabeauty.ca/how-to-use ou à 

triabeauty.co.uk/how-to-use. Cela permettra d’obtenir des renseignements importants  

en matière de sécurité et de garantir de meilleurs résultats.

TABLE DES MATIÈRES

CARACTÉRISTIQUES DU LASER DÉFIANT LE TEMPS DE TRIA 30 

AVANT UNE PREMIÈRE UTILISATION DU LASER DÉFIANT LE TEMPS DE TRIA 32

INSTRUCTIONS D’UTILISATION DU LASER DÉFIANT LE TEMPS DE TRIA 33

DESCRIPTION DES ATTENTES 37 

CONSEILS UTILES POUR DE MEILLEURS RÉSULTATS 38

FRÉQUENCE D’UTILISATION DU LASER DÉFIANT LE TEMPS DE TRIA 39

SOINS ET ENTRETIEN DU LASER DÉFIANT LE TEMPS DE TRIA 40 

SPÉCIFICATIONS TECHNIQUES  42

DIAGNOSTIC DE PANNE 43

RENSEIGNEMENTS IMPORTANTS EN MATIÈRE DE SÉCURITÉ 46

GARANTIE 49



triabeauty.ca 3130

COMPOSANTS INCLUS :

CARACTÉRISTIQUES IMPORTANTES

•	 LASER DÉFIANT LE TEMPS DE TRIA

•	 STATION DE RECHARGE

•	 ALIMENTATION ÉLECTRIQUE  

ET CORDON

•	 INSTRUCTIONS D’UTILISATION

•	 GUIDE DE DÉMARRAGE RAPIDE

CARACTÉRISTIQUES DU LASER DÉFIANT LE 
TEMPS DE TRIA

STATION DE 

RECHARGE

Maintient et recharge 

l’appareil. 

LUMIÈRE DE CONTACT

Émet une lumière 

violette lorsque  

l’appareil glisse et 

maintient un bon  

contact avec la peau.

AFFICHAGE 

EXTRÉMITÉ DU LASER

Émet une lumière laser 

pendant le traitement.

LASER DÉFIANT LE TEMPS DE TRIA

ALIMENTATION 

ÉLECTRIQUE ET 

CORDON

Relie la station de 

recharge à une 

prise de courant.

INDICATEUR DE 

VERROUILLAGE

S’allume lorsque l’appareil  

est verrouillé. 

INDICATEUR DE FIN DE 

TRAITEMENT

S’allume lorsque la séance  

de traitement est terminée.

BOUTON D’ALIMENTATION

Allume ou éteint l’appareil et 

règle le niveau de traitement.

INDICATEUR D’ERREUR

S’allume lorsque l’appareil 

détecte une défaillance/ 

une erreur.

INDICATEUR DU NIVEAU 

DE TRAITEMENT

Indique le niveau de 

traitement sélectionné.

INDICATEUR DE BATTERIE

S’allume lorsque la batterie 

est faible, clignote lorsque 

la batterie se recharge.

AFFICHAGE

FONCTION DE BLOCAGE

Lorsque l’appareil est verrouillé, il ne fonctionnera pas. L’icône illustrant un 

cadenas bleu s’allumera lorsque vous appuierez sur le bouton d’alimentation.

Pour verrouiller l’appareil : Allumez le Laser défiant le temps de Tria.  

Puis appuyez pendant quelques secondes sur le bouton d’alimentation 

jusqu’à l’apparition du cadenas (icône) sur l’affichage. 

 

Pour déverrouiller l’appareil : Appuyez quelques secondes sur le bouton 

d’alimentation jusqu’à l’émission de quatre bips. Puis retirez votre doigt 

du bouton d’alimentation.



LOW MEDIUM HIGH

FAIBLE MOYEN ÉLEVÉ
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AVANT UNE PREMIÈRE UTILISATION DU LASER 
DÉFIANT LE TEMPS DE TRIA

RECHARGEZ LE LASER DÉFIANT LE 

TEMPS DE TRIA

•	 Insérez le cordon dans l’alimentation 

électrique et la station de recharge. Puis, 

branchez l’alimentation électrique dans 

une prise de courant.

•	 Placez le Laser défiant le temps de Tria 

dans la station de recharge.

•	 Lorsque le Laser défiant le temps de 

Tria se recharge, l’indicateur de batterie 

clignote. Lorsque le laser est entièrement 

rechargé (environ 2½ heures), l’indicateur 

de batterie s’éteint.

•	 À des fins de commodité, le Laser défiant 

le temps de Tria peut être entreposé dans  

sa station de recharge entre les traitements. 

Ainsi, le laser est toujours entièrement 

chargé et prêt à réaliser un traitement.

ACTIVEZ LE LASER DÉFIANT LE TEMPS 

DE TRIA

•	 Une activation unique est nécessaire avant 

la première utilisation du Laser défiant le 

temps de Tria. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

•	 Cette activation ne prendra que quelques 

minutes et permettra d’enregistrer votre 

garantie. 

•	 Pour activer l’appareil, visitez triabeauty.ca/ 

activate ou triabeauty.co.uk/activate, ou 

appelez le service à la clientèle Tria Beauty  

au 1-877-321-8742 ou au 0800 0484 322 

pour activer l’appareil.

REGARDEZ LA VIDÉO MODE D’EMPLOI

Visitez triabeauty.ca/how-to-use ou 

triabeauty.co.uk/how-to-use pour obtenir 

des renseignements utiles et des conseils 

pratiques concernant l’utilisation du Laser 

défiant le temps de Tria.

INSTRUCTIONS D’UTILISATION DU LASER DÉFIANT 
LE TEMPS DE TRIA

LE LASER DÉFIANT LE TEMPS DE TRIA 

EST INDIQUÉ POUR TRAITER LES RIDES, 

LA DÉCOLORATION ET LA RUGOSITÉ  

DE LA PEAU.

LES INSTRUCTIONS CI-DESSOUS VOUS 

EXPLIQUENT COMMENT UTILISER 

CORRECTEMENT LE LASER DÉFIANT  

LE TEMPS DE TRIA.

1. PRÉPAREZ LA PEAU

•	 Lavez-vous et essuyez-vous le visage.

•	 Pour de meilleurs résultats, utilisez  

le Nettoyant activateur de Tria, qui est 

particulièrement formulé pour enlever  

le maquillage, l’écran solaire et les autres 

produits qui peuvent bloquer la lumière 

laser et réduire son efficacité.

 

2.SÉLECTIONNEZ LE NIVEAU 

DE TRAITEMENT 

•	 Retirez le Laser défiant le temps de Tria  

de sa station de recharge et appuyez sur  

le bouton d’alimentation pour l’allumer.

•	 Utilisez le bouton d’alimentation pour 

sélectionner le niveau de traitement 

souhaité (Faible, Moyen ou Élevé). À des 

fins de commodité, le Laser défiant le 

temps de Tria garde en mémoire le niveau 

de traitement utilisé en dernier.

 

 

 



ZONE DE 
TRAITEMENT 3

ZONE DE 
TRAITEMENT 2

ZONE 1 ZONE 2

ZONE 4
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3. TRAITEZ LA PEAU

•	 Lors de la phase de traitement, divisez le 

visage en quatre zones, comme le montre 

l’illustration ci-dessous, afin d’obtenir  

un traitement uniforme sur tout le visage. 

Traitez la zone 1 jusqu’à l’émission d’un  

bip, puis traitez les zones 2, 3 et 4. 

MISE EN GARDE : N’utilisez jamais le 

Laser défiant le temps de Tria sur les yeux 

ou les paupières, ou autour de l’orbite  

de l’œil. Cela pourrait entraîner de graves 

blessures aux yeux. Traitez uniquement le 

contour des yeux sur les régions où vous 

pouvez sentir l’os sous la peau.

MISE EN GARDE : Ne traitez pas chaque  

zone plus d’une fois par jour (une fois toutes 

les 24 heures). Cela pourrait augmenter le 

risque d’irritation de la peau.

•	 Pour traiter chaque zone, placez toute 

l’extrémité du laser à plat contre la peau  

et passez d’un côté à l’autre afin de couvrir 

entièrement la zone, comme le montre 

l’illustration ci-dessous. Continuez de 

déplacer l’appareil tout en maintenant un 

bon contact avec la peau afin d’émettre 

une lumière violette pendant toute la durée 

du déplacement.

•	 Pour traiter le front, il sera peut-être 

plus facile de tenir l’appareil en position 

horizontale et de le déplacer du haut vers 

le bas. Maintenez l’appareil en mouvement 

et conservez un bon contact avec la peau 

afin d’émettre une lumière violette pendant 

toute la durée du déplacement.  

 

CONTACT 
CORRECT AVEC 
LA PEAU

CONTACT 
INCORRECT 
AVEC LA PEAU

MOUVEMENT 
INCORRECT

MOUVEMENT 
CORRECT



MOUVEMENT 
CORRECT 1

MOUVEMENT 
CORRECT 2
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•	 Traitez chaque zone jusqu’à ce que le bip 

du Laser défiant le temps de Tria retentisse. 

Cela prendra environ 30 secondes pour 

chaque zone de niveau Faible, 1 minute pour 

chaque zone de niveau Moyen et jusqu’à  

2,5 minutes pour chaque zone de niveau Élevé.

•	 Le Laser défiant le temps de Tria émettra 

un bip après avoir traité la première zone,  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

deux bips après avoir traité la deuxième  

zone et trois bips après avoir traité la 

troisième zone.

•	 Une fois les quatre zones traitées, 

l’indicateur de fin de traitement (coche) 

s’allumera, un signal sonore particulier 

retentira et le Laser défiant le temps de 

Tria s’éteindra automatiquement.  

NOTE : Passer à la zone suivante avant  

le bip sonore peut entraîner un traitement 

inadéquat de cette zone. Pour des résultats 

optimaux, attendez le bip sonore avant de 

passer à la zone suivante.

4. NOURRISSEZ LA PEAU 

Pour obtenir de meilleurs résultats, 

utilisez le Sérum de finition de Tria, qui est 

particulièrement formulé pour améliorer les 

résultats laser, en :

o Adoucissant et en hydratant la peau traitée

o Réduisant l’apparence des rides et ridules

o Améliorant la fermeté et en augmentant 

l’élasticité de la peau

DESCRIPTION DES ATTENTES

•	 Tous les soirs, ajoutez à votre rituel de  

soins de la peau, le Laser défiant le temps 

de Tria. Votre peau pourra ainsi  commencer  

le processus de renouvellement et les 

effets indésirables pourront disparaître  

ou s’atténuer durant la nuit. 

•	 Les utilisateurs remarquent généralement 

une amélioration en seulement deux 

semaines, les meilleurs résultats survenant 

quelques semaines après la fin du 

traitement de 8 semaines.

•	 Lors du traitement ou immédiatement 

après, il est possible de ressentir une 

légère gêne, comme des picotements,  

des démangeaisons ou des fourmillements. 

Une sensation de chaleur ou de brûlure 

similaire à un coup de soleil peut également 

survenir. Ces sensations sont normales et 

disparaissent généralement au bout de 

quelques minutes ou quelques heures, et 

s’atténuent avec une utilisation continue.

•	 Lors du traitement ou immédiatement après, 

il est possible de développer une rougeur 

sur la peau. Cette rougeur est normale et 

temporaire. Elle disparaît généralement en 

l’espace d’une nuit ou dans les 3 jours, et 

s’atténue avec une utilisation continue.

•	 D’autres effets indésirables peuvent survenir 

lors d’une utilisation normale :

o Un gonflement de la peau. Le gonflement 

s’atténue généralement en l’espace 

d’une nuit. 

o Une desquamation ou une sécheresse 

de la peau.

o De légères taches brunes peuvent

apparaitre temporairement sur la peau.

•	 L’utilisation d’un sérum apaisant ou d’un 

hydratant post-traitement peut aider à 

minimiser ces effets indésirables. Pour des 

résultats optimaux, choisissez le Sérum  

de finition de Tria.

NOTE : Si vous présentez d’autres effets 

indésirables significatifs ou persistants, 

cessez le traitement et contactez le 

service à la clientèle Tria Beauty ou un 

professionnel de la santé.
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CONSEILS PRATIQUES POUR DES RÉSULTATS 
OPTIMAUX 

REGARDEZ LA VIDÉO MODE D’EMPLOI

Notre vidéo Mode d’emploi est accessible 

à partir de triabeauty.ca/how-to-use ou 

triabeauty.co.uk/how-to-use. Vous pourrez 

y découvrir la meilleure façon de tenir et 

de manipuler le Laser défiant le temps de 

Tria sur la peau.

PRATIQUEZ DEVANT UN MIROIR

Regardez-vous dans un miroir les premières 

fois où vous appliquez le traitement. Le 

voyant violet s’allume lorsque l’appareil 

repose à plat contre la peau et qu’il est  

en mouvement continu.

TRAITEZ LE SOIR

Traiter le soir juste avant d’aller au lit 

permettra, le cas échéant, à la rougeur  

ou au gonflement de s’atténuer pendant 

la nuit.

AUGMENTEZ LE NIVEAU DE TRAITEMENT

Cela peut parfois prendre environ une 

semaine pour que la peau s’ajuste au 

traitement au laser. Pendant ce temps, 

il sera peut-être préférable d’utiliser 

le niveau Faible. Dès que la peau s’est 

ajustée, utilisez un niveau supérieur afin 

d’obtenir de meilleurs résultats.

PROTÉGEZ VOTRE PEAU DES RAYONS 

DU SOLEIL

Appliquez tous les matins un écran solaire 

de qualité supérieure. La protection solaire 

quotidienne renforcera les bienfaits des 

traitements réalisés au Laser défiant le 

temps de Tria, maintiendra les résultats 

plus longtemps et aidera à prévenir les 

nouvelles altérations de la peau causées 

par les rayons solaires.

FRÉQUENCE D’UTILISATION DU LASER DÉFIANT 
LE TEMPS DE TRIA

•	 Pendant les 8 premières semaines, utilisez 

le Laser défiant le temps de Tria une fois 

par jour. 

•	 Cessez toute utilisation du Laser défiant  

le temps de Tria pendant les 4 semaines  

suivantes afin d’optimiser la régénérescence  

cellulaire et collagénique.

•	 Après la période de 4 semaines, vous 

pouvez commencer un autre cycle de 

traitement de 8 semaines.
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SOINS ET ENTRETIEN DU LASER DÉFIANT LE 
TEMPS DE TRIA

NETTOYAGE 

Pour obtenir de meilleurs résultats, 

maintenez au propre l’extrémité de  

l’appareil. Les huiles, les lotions, le 

maquillage ou autres débris peuvent 

bloquer la lumière laser ou empêcher 

l’appareil de fonctionner correctement.

Si la fenêtre laser ou l’extrémité de 

l’appareil devient visiblement sale, 

nettoyez la partie concernée à l’aide  

d’un chiffon non pelucheux. 

Si d’autres parties de l’appareil ou de 

la station de recharge deviennent sales, 

nettoyez-les au besoin, à l’aide d’un  

tissu doux humecté d’alcool à friction. 

 

Vérifiez que la station de recharge n’est 

pas branchée et que l’eau ou un autre 

liquide ne pénètre pas dans l’appareil ou  

la station de recharge.

MAINTENANCE 

L’appareil n’a pas besoin d’un entretien 

régulier ou particulier. Si vous pensez que 

l’appareil ou la station de recharge ne 

fonctionne pas correctement ou présente 

un dommage, n’utilisez pas l’appareil. 

Appelez le service à la clientèle Tria pour 

toute demande d’assistance.

ENTREPOSAGE 

Conservez l’appareil et la station de 

recharge à l’abri de l’eau, de l’humidité ou 

des débris pouvant pénétrer à l’intérieur 

de l’appareil ou de la station de recharge.

ÉLIMINATION 

Cet appareil contient une batterie au lithium.  

Veuillez suivre les règlements locaux 

concernant le recyclage ou l’élimination  

des appareils électriques. 

VOYAGE 

Si vous voyagez avec le Laser défiant 

le temps de Tria, mettez l’appareil et

la station de recharge dans son emballage 

d’origine afin de prévenir tout dommage.

La station de recharge fonctionnera 

correctement  sur la plupart des prises  

(tension comprise entre 100 et 240 V C.A. 

à 50-60 Hz). Vous pourriez avoir besoin 

d’un adaptateur pour permettre à 

la station de recharge de se brancher 

à la prise murale.

DURÉE DE VIE DE L’APPAREIL

L’appareil est conçu pour fonctionner 

correctement pendant de nombreuses 

années d’utilisation normale. Aucune 

pièce ou composante ne nécessite 

de remplacement régulier. L’appareil 

fonctionne correctement s’il se comporte 

de la manière décrite dans ce manuel.



triabeauty.ca 4342

SPÉCIFICATIONS TECHNIQUES 

MODÈLE : SRL

TYPE DE LASER : Diode laser

CLASS DE LASER : 1M

NOTE: Cet appareil laser de classe 1M 

émet des rayonnements laser invisibles. 

Ne traitez pas les yeux, les paupières 

ou ne pointez pas directement sur l’œil. 

Ne regardez pas directement le laser à 

l’aide d’instruments optiques, tels que les 

microscopes et les télescopes. Cet appareil 

est sans danger pour les yeux et la peau 

lorsqu’il est utilisé conformément aux 

Instructions d’utilisation.

LONGUEUR D’ONDE DE SORTIE :  

1440 nm

ÉNERGIE LASER DE SORTIE :  

5-12 mJ/pulsation

ENTRÉE DU CHARGEUR DE BATTERIE :  

100-240 V~ 50-60 Hz, 0.15A 

SORTIE DU CHARGEUR DE BATTERIE :   

5V CC, 1.0 A, ou connexion USB 

CARACTÉRISTIQUES PHYSIQUES

 
Température de fonctionnement :

  de 5 °C à 30 °C

Taux d’humidité relative au fonctionnement :  

Pas de condensation entre 15 et 95 % 

d’humidité

Pression atmosphérique de fonctionnement : 

de 700 hPa à 1060 hPa

 Températures de transport et de  

  stockage : de -20 °C à 70  °C

Taux d’humidité relative au transport :  

Pas de condensation entre 0 et 95 %  

d’humidité

DIAGNOSTIC DE PANNE

Utilisez ce tableau pour vous aider à résoudre les problèmes qui se présentent. Si les 

problèmes persistent, appelez le service à la clientèle Tria Beauty au 1-877-321-8742 ou au 

0800 0484 322.

PRÉOCCUPATION CAUSE POSSIBLE RÉSOLUTION

L’indicateur de défaut 
de l’appareil (!) est 
allumé.

Le Laser défiant le temps 
de Tria ne fonctionne  
pas correctement.

Éteignez le Laser défiant le 
temps de Tria, puis rallumez.  
Si l’indicateur est toujours 
allumé, contactez le service  
à la clientèle de Tria Beauty.

Le Laser défiant le 
temps de Tria ne se 
recharge pas lorsqu’il 
est placé sur la 
station de recharge.

Le Laser défiant le temps 
de Tria est n’est pas 
connecté correctement.

Vérifiez que l’appareil est bien 

placé dans la station de recharge.  
Puis vérifiez que le câble est 
bien raccordé des deux côtés  
et complètement enfoncé dans 
la prise murale. (Voir page 30)

La prise ne fonctionne pas. Essayez une autre prise.

Le Laser défiant le temps 
de Tria est mal placé dans 
la station de recharge.

Repositionnez le Laser défiant 
le temps de Tria dans la station 
de recharge et assurez-vous 
qu’il repose bien sur la station. 
L’indicateur de batterie devrait 
clignoter.
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PRÉOCCUPATION CAUSE POSSIBLE RÉSOLUTION

Lors de l’utilisation  
du Laser défiant le 
temps de Tria, la 
lumière de contact  
de couleur violette  
ne s’allume pas.

Le Laser défiant le temps  
de Tria n’est pas rechargé.

Rechargez le Laser défiant le 
temps de Tria en le plaçant sur 
la station de recharge.

L’extrémité du laser 
n’effectue pas un bon 
contact avec la peau.

Effectuez un déplacement lent 
et régulier tout en maintenant 
un bon contact avec la peau. 
(Voir page 35)

Le Laser défiant le temps 
de Tria ne fonctionne  
pas correctement.

Rechargez le Laser défiant le 
temps de Tria et recommencez 
la séance de traitement. Si le 
problème persiste, contactez 
le service à la clientèle Tria 
Beauty.

Lors de l’utilisation du 
Laser défiant le temps  
de Tria, la lumière 
laser s’illumine de 
manière intermittente.

L’extrémité du laser 
n’effectue pas un bon 
contact avec la peau.

Effectuez un déplacement lent 
et régulier tout en maintenant 
un bon contact avec la peau. 
(Voir page 35)

La saleté ou les débris 
bloquent l’extrémité  
du laser.

Nettoyez l’extrémité du laser 
à l’aide d’un chiffon sec non 
pelucheux. (Voir page 40)

PRÉOCCUPATION CAUSE POSSIBLE RÉSOLUTION

Le Laser défiant le 
temps de Tria ne 
s’éteint pas.

Vous avez relâché le 
bouton d’alimentation 
trop rapidement.

Appuyez sur le bouton 
d’alimentation pendant une à 
deux secondes, puis relâchez.

Le Laser défiant le 
temps de Tria ne 
s’allume pas.

Le Laser défiant le temps 
de Tria n’est pas activé.

Effectuez le processus 
d’activation unique.  
(Voir page 32)

Le Laser défiant le temps 
de Tria est verrouillé.

Déverrouillez le Laser défiant  
le temps de Tria. (Voir page 31)

Le Laser défiant le 
temps de Tria ne se 
verrouille pas.

Le Laser défiant le temps 
de Tria n’est pas allumé.

Allumez d’abord le Laser défiant 
le temps de Tria. Puis appuyez 
sur le bouton d’alimentation 
pendant au moins quatre 
secondes jusqu’à l’apparition du 
cadenas (icône) sur l’affichage.

Le Laser défiant le 
temps de Tria est 
verrouillé/l’indicateur 
de verrouillage est 
allumé.

Vous avez verrouillé par 
erreur le Laser défiant  
le temps de Tria.

Déverrouillez le Laser défiant  
le temps de Tria. (Voir page 31)
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RENSEIGNEMENTS IMPORTANTS EN MATIÈRE  
DE SÉCURITÉ

Veuillez lire les renseignements importants 

en matière de sécurité avant d’utiliser 

cet appareil. Si vous avez des questions, 

contactez le service à la clientèle Tria ou 

un professionnel de la santé. 

MISES EN GARDE  

•	 Ne traitez pas les yeux ou les paupières. 

Ne pointez pas le laser directement dans 

les yeux. Cela pourrait entraîner de graves 

blessures à l’œil, comme une perte de 

vision temporaire ou permanente ou une 

cécité. Traitez uniquement le contour des 

yeux sur les régions où vous pouvez sentir 

l’os sous la peau.

•	 Ne traitez pas la peau si elle est infectée, 

brûlée ou coupée. Cela pourrait entraîner 

une gêne ou une irritation. Attendez la 

cicatrisation de la peau avant d’utiliser 

l’appareil. 

 

•	 Ne traitez pas la peau tatouée ou les 

régions ayant un maquillage permanent. 

Cela pourrait provoquer un dommage  

au tatouage ou augmenter le risque de 

lésion cutanée. 

•	 Ne traitez pas la peau plus d’une fois  

par jour (une fois toutes les 24 heures). 

Cela pourrait augmenter le risque de  

lésion cutanée. 

•	 Ne traitez pas si la peau est fortement 

rouge ou enflée suite à un traitement 

précédent. Attendez la disparition de la  

rougeur et du gonflement avant de traiter  

à nouveau. Si le gonflement ou les rougeurs  

persistent pendant plus d’une semaine, 

cessez toute utilisation de l’appareil et 

contactez un professionnel de la santé.

•	 N’utilisez pas l’appareil si vous observez  

un noircissement de la peau. Le non-respect 

de ces mises en garde peut aggraver le 

problème, effet qui pourra prendre plus  

de 3 mois à s’estomper. 

•	 N’utilisez pas l’appareil si la peau 

est douloureuse au toucher, bombée 

(supérieure à la région avoisinante), 

croûtée ou en sang. Ce peut être le signe 

d’une affection plus grave. Il faudra alors 

consulter votre médecin.

•	 N’utilisez pas l’appareil si vous êtes  

enceinte. L’appareil n’a pas été testé sur  

les femmes enceintes, et les risques sont, 

par conséquent, inconnus.

•	 Ne traitez pas les régions du corps autres 

que le visage. L’utilisation de l’appareil 

sur les autres parties du corps n’a pas été 

testée et les risques sont, par conséquent, 

inconnus. N’utilisez pas l’appareil si vous 

avez moins de 18 ans. Cet appareil n’a pas 

été testé sur des personnes de moins de 

18 ans et les risques sont, par conséquent, 

inconnus.

•	 N’utilisez pas l’appareil ou la station de 

recharge s’ils sont endommagés. 

 

 

 

•	 N’utilisez pas l’appareil ou le chargeur s’ils 

sont mouillés ou tombés dans l’eau en 

étant branchés. Si l’appareil ou le chargeur 

tombe dans l’eau, débranchez-le avant de 

le toucher. Manipuler un appareil humide 

pourrait entraîner un choc électrique 

potentiellement mortel. 

 

Le non-respect de ces avertissements 

peut provoquer d’éventuelles blessures 

pour la peau.

PRÉCAUTIONS

Pour éviter d’éventuels dommages 

ou blessures :

•	 Il ne faut pas appliquer les traitements  

au même endroit sans déplacer l’appareil. 

Cela augmentera les rougeurs et 

le gonflement et pourrait donner lieu 

à des ampoules ou à des croûtes.

•	 Si vous remarquez une aggravation de  

la région traitée, cessez toute utilisation  

et consultez votre médecin afin de vous 

assurer qu’il ne s’agit pas d’une affection 

plus grave.
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•	 Entreposez l’appareil dans une pièce sèche 

dont la température est comprise entre  

-20 °C et +70 °C. Utilisez l’appareil dans 

une pièce à température normale.

•	 Ne laissez pas tomber l’appareil sur des  

surfaces dures. Cela pourrait l’endommager.  

L’utilisation d’un appareil endommagé 

pourrait provoquer de graves lésions de  

la peau ou de l’œil. 

•	 Utilisez uniquement la station de recharge 

et l’alimentation électrique qui vous sont 

fournies avec l’appareil. L’utilisation d’un 

autre équipement pourrait endommager 

l’appareil.

•	 N’essayez pas d’ouvrir ou de réparer 

l’appareil, la station de recharge ou 

l’alimentation électrique.

•	 N’utilisez pas l’appareil si vous suivez des 

traitements cosmétiques professionnels, 

comme un peeling de la peau, le resurfaçage 

ou l’injection de toxines (ex. Botox) ou  

de comblement. 

•	 N’utilisez pas l’appareil si vous prenez des 

médicaments, comme l’isotrétinoïne ou un 

autre rétinoïde oral (ex. Accutane) qui vous 

oblige à éviter les rayons du soleil ou qui 

contient un stéroïde, ou si vous souffrez 

d’une affection médicale qui augmente 

votre sensibilité à la lumière.

•	 N’utilisez pas l’appareil si vous souffrez 

d’une importante affection médicale de 

la peau, si votre peau est généralement 

sensible à la lumière ou si votre peau 

développe facilement une éruption 

cutanée ou une réaction allergique.

Le non-respect de ces précautions 

pourrait provoquer des lésions cutanées, 

un dommage de l’appareil ou des 

blessures, dont une perte de la vue ou un 

choc électrique potentiellement mortel.

Le Laser défiant le temps de Tria est livré 

avec une garantie limitée d’un an dont les 

détails sont énoncés ci-dessous. 

 

QUE COUVRE LA GARANTIE LIMITÉE?

La présente garantie limitée d’un an  

couvre tout défaut de fabrication sur 

les pièces et la main-d’œuvre du Laser 

défiant le temps de Tria si vous l’avez 

acheté auprès d’un partenaire certifié ou 

directement du fabricant (Tria Beauty). 

La garantie limitée d’un an est valable 

uniquement pour vous, l’acheteur d’origine, 

et ne peut pas être transférée.

QUE NE COUVRE PAS LA GARANTIE 

LIMITÉE D’UN AN?

La présente garantie limitée entre en 

vigueur seulement si le Laser défiant  

le temps de Tria est acheté et utilisé au 

Canada ou au Royaume-Uni. Cette garantie 

limitée ne couvre pas les dommages, les 

défectuosités ou les défaillances causées 

par une utilisation abusive ou incorrecte; 

des soins inappropriés; un impact ou une 

insertion d’objets étrangers; un vandalisme; 

un entreposage inadapté; une réparation ou 

un entretien réalisé de manière inappropriée 

ou incorrecte; une application de composés 

chimiques nocifs; les cas de force majeure, 

l’incendie, ou l’eau; les substances abrasives;  

une négligence; un non-respect des 

instructions du fabricant; la perte du Laser 

défiant le temps de Tria; une usure et  

une détérioration normales; une altération;  

une utilisation excessive; une utilisation  

professionnelle; ou une utilisation 

commerciale.

QUELLE EST LA DURÉE DE LA 

GARANTIE LIMITÉE?

La garantie limitée débute à compter de  

la date d’achat et expire un an plus tard.  

La période de garantie n’est pas différée 

ou prolongée pour toute période pendant 

laquelle le Laser défiant le temps de Tria 

(ou toutes pièces de ce dernier) est  

en réparation ou si votre Laser défiant  

le temps de Tria est remplacé par Tria 

Beauty pendant la période de garantie.

GARANTIE LIMITÉE
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QUELLES MESURES PRENDRA TRIA 

BEAUTY EN CAS DE DÉFECTUOSITÉ DU 

LASER DÉFIANT LE TEMPS DE TRIA?

Si vous constatez un défaut couvert par la 

garantie lié à votre appareil Laser défiant 

le temps de Tria avant l’expiration de la 

garantie limitée d’un an, contactez le 

service à la clientèle. 

Si nous confirmons l’existence d’un défaut 

couvert par la garantie limitée, nous 

prendrons, au gré de Tria Beauty, l’une des 

mesures suivantes : (i) remplacement de 

votre appareil Laser défiant le temps de 

Tria par un appareil Laser défiant le temps 

de Tria neuf ou remis à neuf, identique ou 

similaire à l’appareil Laser défiant le temps 

de Tria acheté; ou (ii) réparation de votre 

appareil Laser défiant le temps de Tria à 

l’aide de pièces neuves ou remises à neuf.

Si nous remarquons que le défaut de votre 

appareil Laser défiant le temps de Tria 

n’est pas couvert sous la présente garantie 

limitée, nous vous proposerons d’autres 

services disponibles contre rémunération.

Si nous remarquons que l’appareil Laser  

défiant le temps de Tria n’est pas 

défectueux, nous vous en informerons  

et nous vous renverrons votre appareil 

Laser défiant le temps de Tria.

Tous les services couverts par la Garantie 

limitée doivent être autorisés et réalisés 

par Tria Beauty ou par un fournisseur de 

services autorisé par Tria Beauty.

RESTRICTIONS ET EXCLUSIONS DE  

LA GARANTIE

LA PRÉSENTE GARANTIE VOUS CONFÈRE 

DES DROITS JURIDIQUES SPÉCIFIQUES 

EN PLUS DE VOS DROITS LÉGAUX. 

VOS VOIES DE RECOURS EN CAS DE 

VIOLATION DE LA PRÉSENTE GARANTIE 

LIMITÉE SE LIMITENT UNIQUEMENT À LA 

RÉPARATION ET AU REMPLACEMENT DE 

DE VOTRE LASER DÉFIANT LE TEMPS 

DE TRIA TEL QUE DÉFINI DANS LA 

DÉCLARATION DE GARANTIE. 

DANS LES LIMITES AUTORISÉES PAR LA 

LOI EN VIGUEUR, TRIA BEAUTY DÉCLINE 

TOUTES LES GARANTIES IMPLICITES.  

SI LA LOI EN VIGUEUR NE PERMET PAS 

LES AVIS DE NON RESPONSABILITÉ 

POUR LES GARANTIES IMPLICITES, 

ALORS LA DURÉE DE TELLES GARANTIES 

IMPLICITES EST PAR LA PRÉSENTE 

EXPRESSÉMENT LIMITÉES À LA DURÉE 

DE LA GARANTIE LIMITÉE EXPRESSE 

DÉFINIE PRÉCÉDEMMENT. EN AUCUN CAS 

TRIA BEAUTY NE SERA RESPONSABLE 

DE TOUT DOMMAGE PARTICULIER, 

INCIDENTEL, CONSÉQUENTIEL, PUNITIF 

OU INDIRECT, QUE CE SOIT À LA SUITE  

D’UNE RUPTURE DE GARANTIE, D’UNE  

RUPTURE DE CONTRAT, D’UN ACTE  

DÉLICTUEL (Y COMPRIS UNE NÉGLIGENCE  

OU UNE RESPONSABILITÉ STRICTE EN  

MATIÈRE DE PRODUIT), OU POUR TOUTE  

AUTRE RAISON, MÊME SI TRIA BEAUTY EST  

AVISÉE OU CONSCIENTE QUE DE TELS 

DOMMAGES POURRAIENT SURVENIR. DE 

TELS DOMMAGES COMPRENNENT, SANS  

S’Y LIMITER; LA PERTE D’UTILISATION  

DU LASER DÉFIANT LE TEMPS DE TRIA,  

LE COÛT DE REMPLACEMENT DE TOUT 

ÉQUIPEMENT, LES RÉCLAMATIONS DE 

TIERS, OU LES DOMMAGES MATÉRIELS. 

DANS LES LIMITES AUTORISÉES PAR 

LA LOI EN VIGUEUR, EN AUCUN CAS 

TRIA BEAUTY NE SERA RESPONSABLE 

DE TOUT DOMMAGE PARTICULIER, 

INCIDENTEL, CONSÉQUENTIEL, PUNITIF 

OU INDIRECT, QUE CE SOIT À LA SUITE 

D’UNE RUPTURE DE GARANTIE, D’UNE 

RUPTURE DE CONTRAT, DE NÉGLIGENCE, 

DE RESPONSABILITÉ STRICTE EN MATIÈRE 

DE PRODUIT, D’ACTE DÉLICTUEL, OU 

DE TOUTE AUTRE THÉORIE JURIDIQUE, 

MÊME SI TRIA BEAUTY EST AVISÉE OU 

CONSCIENTE QUE DE TELS DOMMAGES 

POURRAIENT SURVENIR. DE TELS 
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DOMMAGES COMPRENNENT, SANS S’Y 

LIMITER; LA PERTE D’UTILISATION DU 

LASER DÉFIANT LE TEMPS DE TRIA,  

LE COÛT DE REMPLACEMENT DE TOUT 

ÉQUIPEMENT, LES RÉCLAMATIONS DE 

TIERS, OU LES DOMMAGES MATÉRIELS. 

SI LA LOI EN VIGUEUR N’AUTORISE PAS 

DE LIMITATION SUR LES GARANTIES OU 

SUR LES VOIES DE RECOURS POUR LES 

INFRACTIONS COMMISES SUR CERTAINES 

TRANSACTIONS, LES LIMITATIONS  

DE CETTE DISPOSITION ET LA CLAUSE 

DE NON-RESPONSABILITÉ OU LES 

EXCEPTIONS DE LA GARANTIE PEUVENT 

NE PAS S’APPLIQUER. CETTE LIMITATION 

NE S’APPLIQUE PAS AUX RÉCLAMATIONS 

POUR DÉCÈS OU POUR BLESSURES 

CORPORELLES CAUSÉS PAR UN DÉFAUT 

DU LASER DÉFIANT LE TEMPS DE TRIA 

OU D’AUTRES RESPONSABILITÉS QUI NE 

PEUVENT ÊTRE EXCLUES OU LIMITÉES 

PAR LA LOI.

LES PRÉSENTES MODALITÉS, CONDITIONS 

ET LIMITATIONS DE LA GARANTIE 

PRÉVOIENT LA RÉPARTITION DES 

RISQUES RELATIFS À LA DÉFECTUOSITÉ 

DU PRODUIT ENTRE TRIA BEAUTY ET 

VOUS, L’ACHETEUR DU LASER DÉFIANT 

LE TEMPS DE TRIA. CETTE RÉPARTITION 

EST RECONNUE PAR LES DEUX PARTIES 

ET SE RÉPERCUTE SUR LE PRIX DU 

LASER DÉFIANT LE TEMPS DE TRIA. 

EN UTILISANT LE LASER DÉFIANT LE 

TEMPS DE TRIA, VOUS RECONNAISSEZ 

AVOIR LU ET COMPRIS CES MODALITÉS, 

CONDITIONS ET LIMITATIONS, ET 

ACCEPTEZ DE VOUS Y CONFORMER.

MODIFICATIONS DU PRODUIT

Tria Beauty se réserve le droit de modifier la 

conception de ses produits et d’y apporter 

des améliorations sans encourir de ce fait 

aucune obligation d’incorporer lesdites 

améliorations aux produits déjà vendus.

RÈGLEMENT DES DIFFÉRENDS

La présente garantie et tout litige ou 

réclamation découlant ou lié au présent 

document, à son objet ou à sa formation 

(y compris les différends ou plaintes 

non contractuels) doivent être régis et 

interprétés conformément aux lois du pays 

d’achat (États-Unis, Canada ou Angleterre 

et pays de Galles).

Vous acceptez que les tribunaux du pays 

dans lequel vous avez acheté le Laser 

défiant le temps de Tria auront compétence 

non exclusive pour régler les différends ou 

les plaintes qui découleraient ou seraient en 

lien avec la présente garantie ou son objet 

ou sa formation (y compris les différends  

ou plaintes non contractuels).

 

 

 

 

DÉLAIS POUR PORTER PLAINTE

Toute réclamation fondée sur une violation 

de la présente garantie limitée doit être 

entreprise dans les douze (12) mois à partir 

de la date d’achat original du Laser défiant 

le temps de Tria.

AUCUNE AUTRE GARANTIE OCTROYÉE

Sauf au moyen d’un accord écrit et signé  

par les deux parties, les présentes modalités, 

conditions et limitations de la garantie 

constituent l’entente complète et exclusive 

entre les parties, annulant et remplaçant 

toute entente et représentation antérieure, 

écrite ou orale, et toute autre communication 

ayant eu lieu entre les parties à cet égard. 

Aucun employé de Tria Beauty ou aucune 

autre partie (y compris mais sans s’y 

limiter, les distributeurs, les commerçants, 

les détaillants) n’est autorisée à donner 

une quelconque garantie en plus de celles 

établies dans cet accord.
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GLOSSAIRE DES SYMBOLES

 Mise en garde

 Mise en garde du Laser

 Type BF

   
 Numéro de série

 Constructeur

 Alimentation (allumée/éteinte)

 Documentation d’accompagnement  

            à consulter

 
Limite de températures

 DEEE

 Marque CE

DIVERS

Tel qu’utilisé dans le présent contrat,  

le terme “nous” désigne Tria Beauty et le  

terme “vous” désigne l’acheteur d’origine 

du Laser défiant le temps de Tria. Une 

renonciation à la stricte conformité aux 

modalités citées ne sera pas considérée 

comme une renonciation permanente ou  

ne renoncera pas à d’autres modalités  

ou conditions. Nous ne serons pas tenus 

responsable de tout délai ou défaut 

d’exécution imputable à des événements 

météorologiques, désastres, actes de 

terrorisme, action ou réglementation 

gouvernementale, pénurie de main-d’œuvre 

ou de matériaux ou conflits, ou autres 

circonstances hors de notre contrôle. Si  

une quelconque des modalités est jugée 

invalide, illégale ou inexécutable, celle-ci  

doit être ignorée, mais les modalités  

et conditions restantes doivent rester  

en vigueur.
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